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390-36 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton
Telena Cruz Nelson
Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Relative to recognizing Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player of 
Dartmouth College; and commending her for her commitment to excellence as the Co-Captain of Dartmouth 
“Big Green” Women’s Rugby, Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team. 

7/5/22
1:23 p.m.

7/7/22
5:00 p.m.

7/6/22
4:07 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
7/7/2022 1:57 PM
















