I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR REPORT FILED	NOTES
390-36 (COR)	Telena Cruz Nelson	Relative to recognizing Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player of Dartmouth College; and commending her for her commitment to excellence as the Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team.	7/5/22 1:23 p.m.	7/7/22 5:00 p.m.	7/6/22 4:07 p.m.					

Tina Rose Muña Barne

V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Telo T. Tanague Jose "Pedo" Terlan Therese M. Terlan



Relative to recognizing Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player of Dartmouth College; and commending her for her commitment to excellence as the Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada is the daughter of Tony and Annette Ada; a sister to Leilani, Vicente "Boo," Amaya, and Kylene; an aunt to Vicente Ryon; and a special lady to Zavier; and

WHEREAS, Alejandra started playing rugby at Bishop Baumgartner Memorial Catholic School (BBMCS) from 2011 to 2014, where she received the "Most Valuable Player" award; and in her last year, Alejandra and the BBMCS Obispos won the IIAAG Girls Rugby Championship; and

WHEREAS, Alejandra then attended high school at the Academy of Our Lady of Guam and played varsity rugby for the Academy Cougars from 2015 to 2018, where she received numerous awards, including All Island Honorable Mention 2015, Rookie of the Year 2015, All Island Second Team 2016, Most Improved Player 2017, All Island First Team 2017, All Island First Team 2018, and Most Valuable Player 2018; and

WHEREAS, in the summer of 2017, with the encouragement and support of her brother Vicente, Alejandra attended the NIKE Rugby Camp where she met Katie Dowty, Head Coach of the Dartmouth Women's Rugby team, an Ivy League Division 1 Varsity Team, who recruited Alejandra to play for the Dartmouth "Big Green" in Hanover, New Hampshire; and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2018, in the presence of family and friends, Alejandra signed her commitment letter to play for the Big Green starting in the fall of 2018; and

WHEREAS, in Alejandra's first season playing for the Dartmouth "Big Green," she was recognized as "Lifter of the Week" and "Athlete of the Week." In addition, Alejandra and the Dartmouth "Big Green" won their first National Intercollegiate Rugby Championship in 2018, defeating Harvard Crimsons 19-14; and this was the Dartmouth "Big Green's" first National Intercollegiate Rugby Association Championship Title since they became a varsity team in 2015; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2018, in recognition of her achievements in her first year as an NCAA Division 1 athlete, Alejandra was recognized by Guam Sports Network as their 2018 "Athlete of the Year," becoming the first female rugby player to be recognized by the organization; and

WHEREAS, in Alejandra's final year with the Dartmouth "Big Green," she was nominated and voted by her teammates to be the Co-Captain of the team; and she is the first CHamoru female athlete to be a Captain of the Ivy League, NCAA Division 1, Varsity Women's Rugby Team; and

WHEREAS, Alejandra and the Dartmouth "Big Green" won the 2019 and 2021 Ivy League championships defeating Brown University Bears and the Harvard Crimsons;

WHEREAS, the Dartmouth "Big Green" ended the regular season undefeated and advanced to the semifinals against Brown University, where they defeated the Bears 56-5. The Big Green would go on to the finals and challenge Army West Point, defeating the Black Knights 28-18 to become the 2021 NIRA Champions, which was Alejandra's and the Dartmouth "Big Green's" second (2nd) NIRA Championship; and

WHEREAS, in meeting all of the requirements, Alejandra and the Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby Team NIRA National Champions will be inducted into the Dartmouth Athletics Hall of Fame: Wearers of the Green in 2028; and Alejandra will be the first CHamoru to receive such an honor; and

WHEREAS, throughout Alejandra's time at Dartmouth College, she was invited to attend various USA Junior All-American 15s camps and the USA Scrumhalf Academy, and Alejandra is also a Senior Letterwinner, and during a successful Rugby season, she led the team with the most assists in 2021 while completing her educational studies;

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2021, Alejandra graduated from Dartmouth College; and she has planned to further her education and pursue a career in the medical field; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Irentai Sais Na Libeslaturan Gnàban does hereby, on behalf of I Libeslaturan Gnàban and the people of Guam, recognize Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player of Dartmouth College; and commend her for her commitment to excellence as the Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hagan Guàhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 6TH DAY OF JULY 2022.

THERESE M. TERLAJI Speaker

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2022 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 390-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
Telena C. Nelson
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player of Dartmouth College; and commending her for her commitment to excellence as the Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada is the daughter of Tony and Annette
- 4 Ada; a sister to Leilani, Vicente "Boo," Amaya, and Kylene; an aunt to Vicente Ryon;
- 5 and a special lady to Zavier; and

1 WHEREAS, Alejandra started playing rugby at Bishop Baumgartner Memorial 2 Catholic School (BBMCS) from 2011 to 2014, where she received the "Most Valuable 3 Player" award; and in her last year, Alejandra and the BBMCS Obispos won the IIAAG Girls Rugby Championship; and 4 5 WHEREAS, Alejandra then attended high school at the Academy of Our Lady 6 of Guam and played varsity rugby for the Academy Cougars from 2015 to 2018, where 7 she received numerous awards, including All Island Honorable Mention 2015, Rookie 8 of the Year 2015, All Island Second Team 2016, Most Improved Player 2017, All Island 9 First Team 2017, All Island First Team 2018, and Most Valuable Player 2018; and 10 WHEREAS, in the summer of 2017, with the encouragement and support of her 11 brother Vicente, Alejandra attended the NIKE Rugby Camp where she met Katie 12 Dowty, Head Coach of the Dartmouth Women's Rugby team, an Ivy League Division 13 1 Varsity Team, who recruited Alejandra to play for the Dartmouth "Big Green" in 14 Hanover, New Hampshire; and WHEREAS, on May 3, 2018, in the presence of family and friends, Alejandra 15 16 signed her commitment letter to play for the Big Green starting in the fall of 2018; and 17 WHEREAS, in Alejandra's first season playing for the Dartmouth "Big Green," 18 she was recognized as "Lifter of the Week" and "Athlete of the Week." In addition. 19 Alejandra and the Dartmouth "Big Green" won their first National Intercollegiate 20 Rugby Championship in 2018, defeating Harvard Crimsons 19-14; and this was the 21 Dartmouth "Big Green's" first National Intercollegiate Rugby Association Championship Title since they became a varsity team in 2015; and 22 23 WHEREAS, on December 31, 2018, in recognition of her achievements in her 24 first year as an NCAA Division 1 athlete, Alejandra was recognized by Guam Sports Network as their 2018 "Athlete of the Year," becoming the first female rugby player to 25 26 be recognized by the organization; and

1 WHEREAS, in Alejandra's final year with the Dartmouth "Big Green," she was nominated and voted by her teammates to be the Co-Captain of the team; and she is the 2 3 first CHamoru female athlete to be a Captain of the Ivy League, NCAA Division 1, 4 Varsity Women's Rugby Team; and WHEREAS, Alejandra and the Dartmouth "Big Green" won the 2019 and 2021 5 6 Ivy League championships defeating Brown University Bears and the Harvard 7 Crimsons; and WHEREAS, the Dartmouth "Big Green" ended the regular season undefeated 8 9 and advanced to the semifinals against Brown University, where they defeated the Bears 10 56-5. The Big Green would go on to the finals and challenge Army West Point, 11 defeating the Black Knights 28-18 to become the 2021 NIRA Champions, which was Alejandra's and the Dartmouth "Big Green's" second (2nd) NIRA Championship; and 12 13 WHEREAS, in meeting all of the requirements, Alejandra and the Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby Team NIRA National Champions will be inducted into 14 15 the Dartmouth Athletics Hall of Fame: Wearers of the Green in 2028; and Alejandra 16 will be the first *CHamoru* to receive such an honor; and WHEREAS, throughout Alejandra's time at Dartmouth College, she was invited 17 18 to attend various USA Junior All-American 15s camps and the USA Scrumhalf Academy, and Alejandra is also a Senior Letterwinner; and during a successful Rugby 19 20 season, she led the team with the most assists in 2021 while completing her educational 21 studies; and 22 WHEREAS, on June 12, 2021, Alejandra graduated from Dartmouth College; 23 and she has planned to further her education and pursue a career in the medical field; 24 now therefore, be it 25 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 26

- 1 of Guam, recognize Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby
- 2 player of Dartmouth College; and commend her for her commitment to excellence as
- 3 the Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, Ivy League NCAA
- 4 Division 1 Varsity Team; and be it further
- 5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 6 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 7 the same be thereafter transmitted to Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada; and to the
- 8 Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 6TH DAY OF JULY 2022.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDAL SHELTON

Acting Chair, Committee on Rules

AMANDA LASHELTON

Legislative Secretary

Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 36th Guam Legislature

July 6, 2022

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

36th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton manda walt

Re:

Notice of Time Change for Resolution No. 390-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 390-36 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton/ Telena Cruz Nelson / Tina Rose Muña Barnes - Relative to recognizing Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player and Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, An Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team, and congratulating her on her graduation from Dartmouth College.

The presentation will take place on Thursday, July 7, 2022, 5:00 p.m., at Guam Legislature Building Public Hearing Room.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 390-36 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton, Telena C. Nelson, Tina Rose Muña Barnes – "Relative to recognizing Alejandra Rose Unpingco Ada on her accomplishments as a rugby player of Dartmouth College; and commending her for her commitment to excellence as the Co-Captain of Dartmouth "Big Green" Women's Rugby, Ivy League NCAA Division 1 Varsity Team."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes			,							
Chairperson	E-Vote	July 6, 2022	\							
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	Amande Indte	July 6, 2022	/							
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	v	July 0, 2022			,					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	E-Vote	July 6, 2022	✓							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-Vote	July 6, 2022	✓							
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member										
Senator Joe S. San Agustin			,							
Member	E-Vote	July 6, 2022	~							
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje			,							
Member	E-Vote	July 6, 2022	V							
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr.			. /							
Minority Member	E-Vote	July 6, 2022	V							
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member										
For Sponsor's Office Use Only										
Sponsor Signature: manufacture										
Staff Contact Person: Jay Milan										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
7 Certified Returned										
Name: Katrina Charfauros										
Date: 7/6/22 4:07 p.m.										
Notes:										